## THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 97 of 1978

## AN ACT

To validate certain actions of the Primary Producers Board

[Assented to 13 October 1978]

**B**<sup>E</sup> it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the <u>Encouragement of Primary</u> Production (Validation of Actions) Act 1978.

2.

In this Act, unless the contrary intention appears -

"Board" means the former Board within the meaning of the repealed Ordinance known as the <u>Encouragement of</u> <u>Primary Production Ordinance;</u>

"Executive Member" means the former Executive Member for Transport and Industry holding office under the repealed Commonwealth Act known as the <u>Northern Territory</u> (Administration) Act 1910.

3. The actions taken or purported to have been taken on or after 2 December 1977 by, on behalf of or in the name of the Board or the Executive Member, and relating to the payment of moneys to, or the repayment of moneys by, the Northern Agricultural Development Corporation Limited (Receiver Appointed) shall be held to be, and always to have been, valid, effectual and not beyond power.

Validation of actions

B.J. PHILLIPS, Government Printer of the Northern Territory

Definitions

Short title